

Pawan Kumar Vs State

(BA/278/2025)
CNR No.PBJLA1001486-2025

FIR no. 36 dated 19.04.2024
U/s 379,411, 34 of IPC
P.S Mehatpur

Present: Ms. Nirlep Kaur APP for the State
Ms. Sareenu Gill Advocate for the applicant/accused
Pawan Kumar @ Kamal

ORDER:

Bail application presented today. It be registered.

Heard on bail application of accused/applicant Pawan Kumar. The counsel for the applicant argued that the accused is in judicial custody from more than eight months. The police has been falsely implicated in the present case. Challan has already been presented and disposal of challanis also going to take considerable time. No useful purpose would be served by detaining the accused in custody for indefinite period. Hence, a prayer for allowing the bail application of accused has been made.

The Ld. APP for the State has orally opposed the application on the ground that the offence involved in the present case is of serious in nature. That no concession of bail be granted to the applicant.

The allegations against the applicant/accused is that on 19.04.2024, the accused along with your co accused have committed theft of electricity wires from motors in connivance with each other. The

commission of alleged theft will be a matter to be decided on the basis of evidence during trial. Since challan has already been presented and the conclusion of trial is likely to take considerable time. No useful purpose would be served by keeping the accused behind the bars. Rather it would be burden on state exchequer. Accordingly, accused Pawan Kumar is granted bail, subject to furnishing bail bonds to the tune of Rs.50,000/ with one surety in the like amount. **Bail bonds/surety bonds not furnished.**

Pronounced in open Court:

Dated:03.07.2025

(monika/STG/II)

**(Mehima Bhuler),PCS,
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class,
Nakodar/PB0525**